AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.20 ) ORDINANCE BILL NO. 8 OF THE LEBANON MUNCIPAL CODE ) For 1991 CONCERNING POWERS, DUTIES AND ) FUNCTIONS OF THE LIBRARY ADVISORY ) ORDINANCE NO. 2100 BOARD, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY )

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 2.20.080 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.20.080 The Library Advisory Board shall have no executive or administrative powers or authority except as provided in this Section, and this Section shall not be construed as depriving elected or appointed officials of the City of any power they may have under the laws of the State or the Charter of the City. The Library Advisory Board shall have powers, duties and functions as follows:

(A) The Library Advisory Board shall recommend to the Library Director rules and policies for the governance of the Library. Thereafter, the Library Director shall submit such rules and policies for the governance of the Library to the City Administrator who shall approve or disapprove the rules and policies. However, nothing in this Section shall prevent the Library Advisory Board, the Library Director, or the City Administrator from consulting or seeking the approval or disapproval of rules and policies for the governance of the Library by the City Council;

(B) Advising and assisting the Library Director in the preparation and acceptance of the Library's annual budget request;

(C) Advising and assisting the Library Director in the development of both short-range and long-range plans for Library services, programs, and facilities;

(D) Recommending to the City Administrator and City Council criteria to be considered in the selection of the Library Director;

(E) Keeping informed about current local, State and national trends and developments in library services and administration;

(F) Performing such other activities as the City Administrator or City Council may request.

Section 2. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of 6 for and 0 against, and approved by the Mayor this <u>12th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1991.

Kohut &

MAYOR

ATTEST:

M. H. W. W. M. Recorder